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Abstract: Estimating polyphenol intake contributes to the understanding of polyphenols’ health
benefits. However, information about human polyphenol intake is scarce, especially in the elderly.
This study aimed to estimate the dietary intake and major sources of polyphenols and to determine
whether there is any relationship between polyphenol intake and micronutrient intake in healthy
elderly Japanese. First, 610 subjects (569 men, 41 women; aged 67.3 ˘ 6.1 years) completed food
frequency questionnaires. We then calculated their total polyphenol intake using our polyphenol
content database. Their average total polyphenol intake was 1492 ˘ 665 mg/day, the greatest
part of which was provided by beverages (79.1%). The daily polyphenol intake differed largely
among individuals (183–4854 mg/day), also attributable mostly to beverage consumption. Coffee
(43.2%) and green tea (26.6%) were the major sources of total polyphenol; the top 20 food items
accounted for >90%. The polyphenol intake did not strongly correlate with the intake of any
micronutrient, suggesting that polyphenols may exert health benefits independently of nutritional
intake. The polyphenol intake in this elderly population was slightly higher than previous data in
Japanese adults, and beverages such as coffee and green tea contributed highly to the intake.
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1. Introduction

Polyphenols are present in high amounts in most plant foods and beverages [1], and cannot be
synthesized by humans [2]. In the 1990s, several epidemiological studies demonstrated that dietary
polyphenol consumption is associated with a reduced risk of cardiovascular disease [3,4]. As the
basic and clinical research progressed, multiple functions of polyphenols contributing to human
health were identified [5,6]. To elucidate the contribution of polyphenols to human health, it is
necessary to estimate individuals’ polyphenol intake in their daily diet. Comprehensive databases of
the polyphenol content of food such as the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Database
for the Flavonoid Content of Selected Foods [7] and the Phenol-Explorer databases [8,9] by the French
National Institutes for Agricultural Research have been established and used for estimating the
individuals’ polyphenol intake in European and American countries [10–13]. Through the estimation
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of dietary polyphenols, several cohort studies have shown an inverse association between polyphenol
intake and the risk of chronic diseases such as cardiovascular diseases [14–20], cancers [21–25],
and all-cause mortality [26]. In a recent publication from the PREDIMED trial, a 37% reduction
of mortality was observed in a comparison of extreme quintiles of total polyphenol intake [27].
However, information about polyphenol intake in Japanese populations is still limited [28].

Japan has a unique food culture, and thus a database on the polyphenol contents of foods
consumed in Japan is needed to estimate the daily polyphenol intake in Japanese. We measured total
polyphenol contents by conducting a modified Folin-Ciocalteu colorimetric assay for 77 food and
beverage items, and established a database for the polyphenol content. Using the database, we have
assessed the daily polyphenol intake in the following Japanese populations: (1) randomly selected
male and female subjects (10–59 years old, n = 8768) who recorded all non-alcoholic beverages
consumed in a week [29]; (2) 109 middle-aged Japanese women who recorded all beverages and
foods ingested in a week [30]; and (3) randomly selected male and female subjects (1–99 years old,
n > 10,000 every year for 18 years) who recorded all beverages consumed in a week [31]. According to
these studies, we documented that coffee and green tea are the major contributors to total polyphenol
consumption [29–31]. However, there is very limited information about the dietary polyphenol intake
among elderly Japanese.

The elderly population has been growing rapidly both in Japan and worldwide. Polyphenols
have been recognized to be beneficial for elderly people, to prevent chronic diseases and maintain
health. It was recently reported that dietary polyphenol might be associated with lower risks of
substantial cognitive decline [32] and frailty [33] in older adults. A polyphenol-rich diet also has
potential for increasing specific nutrients, because plant foods and beverages are also the main sources
of vitamins, minerals or fiber in the diet. However, the relationship between dietary polyphenol and
nutrients has not been elucidated.

This study was conducted to (1) estimate the polyphenol intake among elderly Japanese;
(2) determine the contributions of specific foods to the total polyphenol intake; and (3) clarify the
relationships between polyphenol and micronutrient intake.

2. Experimental Section

2.1. Study Population

We posted two questionnaires by mail to 986 Japanese listed as retired employees of Nestlé
Japan Ltd., and from 685 replies we obtained 627 subjects who completed two questionnaires.
We excluded 17 subjects whose energy intake was either too low (at less than one-half the energy
requirement for the lowest physical activity category) or too high (at 1.5 times more than the energy
requirement of the highest physical activity category), referring to the Dietary Reference Intakes for
Japanese (2010) [34]. Thus, 610 subjects (569 men and 41 women) aged 52–89 (67.3 ˘ 6.1 years) were
included in this analysis.

2.2. Estimation of Dietary Polyphenol

The subjects’ dietary habits during the previous month were assessed using two different food
frequency questionnaires (FFQs). One was our originally developed FFQ for polyphenol intake from
food and beverages that assesses the intake of 22 foods and 23 beverages, which are significant
items rich in polyphenol according to our previous studies [29,30]. The other FFQ was a brief-type
self-administered diet history questionnaire (BDHQ), which assesses the intake frequency of 58 food
and beverage items [35,36]. Each subject’s consumption of each food item was obtained using the two
FFQs. The intakes of energy and nutrients were estimated using the intakes of food items described
in the BDHQ. The subjects filled out the two FFQs in September or October of 2012.

In this study, we used our original database of the polyphenol content of 67 items: 15 types
of beverages and 52 types of foods, mostly described in previous reports [29,30]. The polyphenol
contents of chocolate were revised as 390 mg/100 g and 1560 mg/100 g, respectively, for milk
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chocolate (5% cacao mass) and bitter chocolate (20% cacao mass) from the previous values
(935.5 mg/100 g for 12% cacao mass) [30]. We calculated the polyphenol intake by matching the
food consumption data from two FFQs with the polyphenol content in the food and beverages
described above.

2.3. Statistical Analysis

All data are expressed as mean ˘ standard deviation (SD). Statistical analyses were performed
with IBM SPSS software, version 20. Spearman’s correlation coefficients were calculated to assess the
relationships between variables.

3. Results

3.1. Subjects’ Characteristics

The characteristics of the 610 subjects are shown in Table 1. As noted above, the mean age of
the 569 men and 41 women was 67.3 ˘ 6.1 years (range 52–89 years). The average body mass index
(BMI) was 23.1 ˘ 2.6 kg/m2 in the men and 22.3 ˘ 2.8 kg/m2 in the women. The estimated daily
energy was 2185 ˘ 594 kcal/day in the men and 1670 ˘ 475 kcal/day in the women. The average
dietary energy and nutrient intakes were almost the same as the average Japanese intakes referred to
in a recent National Health and Nutrition Survey [37] and were of almost sufficient quantity to meet
the Adequate Intake of Dietary Reference Intakes for Japanese (2010) [34].

Table 1. Characteristics of the population (569 men and 41 women) and their nutritional intake.

Men and Women (n = 610) Men (n = 569) Women (n = 41)
Mean ˘ SD Min–Max Mean ˘ SD Min–Max Mean ˘ SD Min–Max

Age years 67.3 ˘ 6.1 (52–89) 67.3 ˘ 6.0 (55–89) 66.7 ˘ 7.2 (52–81)
Body weight kg 64.3 ˘ 8.8 (35.0–95.0) 65.0 ˘ 8.4 (46.0–95.0) 54.0 ˘ 8.0 (35.0–69.0)

BMI kg/m2 23.1 ˘ 2.7 (15.1–34.5) 23.1 ˘ 2.6 (16.6–34.5) 22.3 ˘ 2.8 (15.1–28.6)
Energy kcal 2150 ˘ 600 (895–4035) 2185 ˘ 594 (1031–4035) 1670 ˘ 475 (895–2898)
Protein % energy 15.5 ˘ 3.1 (8.9–28.1) 15.4 ˘ 3.1 (8.9–28.1) 16.9 ˘ 3.1 (10.7–24.3)

Fat % energy 26.4 ˘ 5.1 (14.5–43.5) 26.2 ˘ 5.1 (14.5–43.5) 29.4 ˘ 4.7 (21.5–42.8)
Carbohydrate % energy 58.1 ˘ 7.4 (33.3–75.9) 58.4 ˘ 7.3 (33.3–75.9) 53.7 ˘ 6.7 (38.2–65.3)

3.2. Polyphenol Intake

The polyphenol intake is summarized in Figure 1 and Table 2. The subjects consumed
1492 ˘ 665 mg/day of polyphenols on average (range 183–4854 mg/day). The average polyphenol
intake from beverages was 1180 ˘ 629 mg/day, accounting for 79.1% of the total polyphenol
intake, and the average polyphenol intake from food was 312 ˘ 126 mg/day, accounting for
20.9%. The polyphenol intakes from non-alcoholic beverages and alcoholic beverages were
1104 ˘ 607 mg/day (74.0%) and 76 ˘ 166 mg/day (5.1%), respectively. Of the food groups, the
portions of the polyphenol intake provided by vegetables was 6.8%; that by cereals, 3.2%; fruits, 3.0%;
beans, 2.9%; and seasonings, 2.7%. For both the men and women, approx. 80% of their polyphenol
intake was from beverages and approx. 20% was from food.

The proportions and ranking of the polyphenol intake in this elderly Japanese population are
shown in Table 3. Only small differences between men and women in the contribution of various
food items was apparent. Although green tea was the most consumed beverage at 345 ˘ 306 mL/day
(approx. 2.3 cups) and coffee was the second largest one at 329 ˘ 263 mL/day (approx. 2.2 cups),
coffee was the largest source of polyphenol intake from all food and beverages, accounting for
43.2%. Green tea, the second largest source, accounted for 26.6%. The two major beverages together
accounted for approx. 70%, and beverages other than green tea and coffee accounted for at most 3%.
The third largest source of polyphenols in the men was beer at 3.0% (in the women, beer ranked 30th
at 0.3%), and the third largest source of polyphenols in the women was black tea at 4.6% (in the men,
black tea ranked 10th at 1.4%).
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Table 2. The subjects’ polyphenol intake from beverages and foods.

Men and Women (n = 610) Men (n = 569) Women (n = 41)
Polyphenol Intake

(mg/Day) Polyphenol
Intake (%)

Polyphenol Intake
(mg/Day) Polyphenol

Intake (%)

Polyphenol Intake
(mg/Day) Polyphenol

Intake (%)Mean ˘ SD Min–Max Mean ˘ SD Min–Max Mean ˘ SD Min–Max

Total 1492 ˘ 665 (183–4854) 100% 1503 ˘ 669 (183–4854) 100% 1326 ˘ 583 (410–2970) 100%
Beverages 1180 ˘ 629 (0–4380) 79.1% 1190 ˘ 634 (0–4380) 79.1% 1040 ˘ 545 (252–2497) 78.4%

Non alcoholic beverages 1104 ˘ 607 (0–4058) 74.0% 1110 ˘ 611 (0–4058) 73.8% 1025 ˘ 553 (118–2497) 77.3%
Alcoholic beverages 76 ˘ 166 (0–2307) 5.1% 80 ˘ 171 (0–2307) 5.3% 15 ˘ 32 (0–134) 1.2%

Foods 312 ˘ 126 (71–1013) 20.9% 314 ˘ 127 (71–1013) 20.9% 286 ˘ 101 (114–543) 21.6%
Vegetables 102 ˘ 63 (8–457) 6.8% 102 ˘ 63 (8–457) 6.8% 95 ˘ 58 (24–312) 7.2%
Cereals 47 ˘ 31 (0–190) 3.2% 49 ˘ 31 (0–190) 3.2% 30 ˘ 15 (6–79) 2.3%
Fruits 44 ˘ 35 (0–209) 3.0% 44 ˘ 35 (0–209) 2.9% 49 ˘ 33 (6–119) 3.7%
Pulses 44 ˘ 33 (0–212) 2.9% 44 ˘ 33 (0–212) 2.9% 45 ˘ 31 (5–146) 3.4%
Seasonings 40 ˘ 13 (12–104) 2.7% 41 ˘ 13 (12–104) 2.7% 31 ˘ 13 (12–72) 2.4%
Confectioneries 14 ˘ 27 (0–390) 0.9% 14 ˘ 27 (0–390) 0.9% 13 ˘ 15 (0–61) 1.0%
Nuts and seeds 14 ˘ 14 (0–116) 0.9% 14 ˘ 14 (0–116) 0.9% 17 ˘ 14 (0–53) 1.3%
Potatoes 4 ˘ 4 (0–29) 0.3% 4 ˘ 4 (0–29) 0.3% 4 ˘ 3 (0–10) 0.3%
Algae 2 ˘ 2 (0–15) 0.1% 2 ˘ 2 (0–15) 0.1% 2 ˘ 2 (0–5) 0.1%
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Figure  1. Histograms  of  total polyphenol  intake  (A); polyphenol  intake  from  beverages  (B);  and 

polyphenol intake from foods (C). 

Table 3. The proportion and ranking of polyphenol intake in the subjects. 

   
Type

Polyphenol Intake 

(mg/Day) 
Polyphenol 

Intake (%) 

Cumulative 

Polyphenol 

Intake (%)     Mean ± SD Min–Max

Men and women (n = 610)

1  Coffee  B  645 ± 517  (0–2613)  43.2%  43.2% 

2  Green tea  B  397 ± 351  (0–1380)  26.6%  69.9% 

3  Beer  B  43 ± 63  (0–513)  2.9%  72.7% 

4  Red wine  B  33 ± 152  (0–2243)  2.2%  74.9% 

5  Tomato vegetable juice  V  28 ± 44  (0–311)  1.9%  76.8% 

6  Spinach/broccoli  V  26 ± 18  (0–107)  1.7%  78.5% 

7  Soy sauce  S  23 ± 7  (8–51)  1.6%  80.1% 

8  Black tea  B  23 ± 62  (0–432)  1.6%  81.6% 

9  Buckwheat noodle  C  22 ± 26  (0–162)  1.5%  83.1% 

10  Natto  P  21 ± 23  (0–142)  1.4%  84.5% 

11  Tofu/fried tofu  P  20 ± 13  (0–77)  1.3%  85.9% 

12  Oolong tea  B  19 ± 55  (0–468)  1.3%  87.2% 

13  Onion/welsh onion  V  17 ± 12  (0–70)  1.1%  88.3% 

14  Orange  F  16 ± 19  (0–121)  1.1%  89.4% 

15  Miso  S  14 ± 10  (0–61)  1.0%  90.4% 

16  Bread  C  14 ± 9  (0–46)  1.0%  91.3% 

17  Chocolate  Co  14 ± 27  (0–390)  0.9%  92.2% 

18  Barley tea  B  13 ± 23  (0–108)  0.9%  93.1% 

19  Strawberry  F  11 ± 14  (0–111)  0.8%  93.9% 

20  Nuts  N  8 ± 11  (0–80)  0.6%  94.4% 

Figure 1. Histograms of total polyphenol intake (A); polyphenol intake from beverages (B); and
polyphenol intake from foods (C).

Table 3. The proportion and ranking of polyphenol intake in the subjects.

Type
Polyphenol Intake

(mg/Day) Polyphenol
Intake (%)

Cumulative
Polyphenol
Intake (%)Mean ˘ SD Min–Max

Men and women (n = 610)
1 Coffee B 645 ˘ 517 (0–2613) 43.2% 43.2%
2 Green tea B 397 ˘ 351 (0–1380) 26.6% 69.9%
3 Beer B 43 ˘ 63 (0–513) 2.9% 72.7%
4 Red wine B 33 ˘ 152 (0–2243) 2.2% 74.9%
5 Tomato vegetable juice V 28 ˘ 44 (0–311) 1.9% 76.8%
6 Spinach/broccoli V 26 ˘ 18 (0–107) 1.7% 78.5%
7 Soy sauce S 23 ˘ 7 (8–51) 1.6% 80.1%
8 Black tea B 23 ˘ 62 (0–432) 1.6% 81.6%
9 Buckwheat noodle C 22 ˘ 26 (0–162) 1.5% 83.1%

10 Natto P 21 ˘ 23 (0–142) 1.4% 84.5%
11 Tofu/fried tofu P 20 ˘ 13 (0–77) 1.3% 85.9%
12 Oolong tea B 19 ˘ 55 (0–468) 1.3% 87.2%
13 Onion/welsh onion V 17 ˘ 12 (0–70) 1.1% 88.3%
14 Orange F 16 ˘ 19 (0–121) 1.1% 89.4%
15 Miso S 14 ˘ 10 (0–61) 1.0% 90.4%
16 Bread C 14 ˘ 9 (0–46) 1.0% 91.3%
17 Chocolate Co 14 ˘ 27 (0–390) 0.9% 92.2%
18 Barley tea B 13 ˘ 23 (0–108) 0.9% 93.1%
19 Strawberry F 11 ˘ 14 (0–111) 0.8% 93.9%
20 Nuts N 8 ˘ 11 (0–80) 0.6% 94.4%
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Table 3. Cont.

Type
Polyphenol Intake

(mg/Day) Polyphenol
Intake (%)

Cumulative
Polyphenol
Intake (%)Mean ˘ SD Min–Max

Men and women (n = 610)
21 Egg plant V 8 ˘ 7 (0–55) 0.5% 95.0%
22 Fruit juice F 7 ˘ 12 (0–102) 0.5% 95.4%
23 Apple/banana F 7 ˘ 5 (0–25) 0.5% 95.9%
24 Green soybean V 6 ˘ 7 (0–52) 0.4% 96.3%
25 Sesame N 6 ˘ 7 (0–54) 0.4% 96.7%
26 Cocoa/chocolate drink B 5 ˘ 21 (0–186) 0.3% 97.0%
27 Potato Po 4 ˘ 4 (0–29) 0.3% 97.3%
28 Cabbage V 4 ˘ 2 (0–15) 0.2% 97.5%
29 Soy milk P 3 ˘ 14 (0–162) 0.2% 97.7%
30 Udon noodle C 3 ˘ 3 (0–21) 0.2% 98.0%
31 Japanese radish/turnip V 3 ˘ 3 (0–23) 0.2% 98.2%
32 Prune F 3 ˘ 12 (0–72) 0.2% 98.4%
33 Parsley/perilla V 3 ˘ 4 (0–31) 0.2% 98.6%
34 Chinese noodle C 3 ˘ 3 (0–22) 0.2% 98.7%
35 Curry powder S 2 ˘ 2 (0–18) 0.2% 98.9%
36 Ginger V 2 ˘ 2 (0–24) 0.2% 99.1%
37 Rice C 2 ˘ 1 (0–7) 0.1% 99.2%
38 Pasta C 2 ˘ 2 (0–24) 0.1% 99.3%
39 Other teas B 2 ˘ 8 (0–54) 0.1% 99.5%
40 Laver A 2 ˘ 2 (0–15) 0.1% 99.6%

Men (n = 569)
1 Coffee B 652 ˘ 520 (0–2613) 43.4% 43.4%
2 Green tea B 400 ˘ 354 (0–1380) 26.6% 69.9%
3 Beer B 46 ˘ 64 (0–513) 3.0% 73.0%
4 Red wine B 34 ˘ 157 (0–2243) 2.3% 75.3%
5 Tomato vegetable juice V 29 ˘ 45 (0–311) 1.9% 77.2%
6 Spinach/broccoli V 26 ˘ 18 (0–107) 1.7% 78.9%
7 Soy sauce S 24 ˘ 7 (10–51) 1.6% 80.4%
8 Buckwheat noodle C 23 ˘ 27 (0–162) 1.6% 82.0%
9 Natto P 21 ˘ 23 (0–142) 1.4% 83.4%

10 Black tea B 20 ˘ 56 (0–432) 1.4% 84.7%
11 Tofu/fried tofu P 20 ˘ 13 (0–75) 1.3% 86.1%
12 Oolong tea B 19 ˘ 54 (0–468) 1.3% 87.3%
13 Onion/welsh onion V 17 ˘ 12 (0–70) 1.1% 88.5%
14 Orange F 16 ˘ 19 (0–121) 1.1% 89.6%
15 Miso S 15 ˘ 10 (0–61) 1.0% 90.5%
16 Bread C 14 ˘ 9 (0–46) 1.0% 91.5%
17 Chocolate Co 14 ˘ 27 (0–390) 0.9% 92.4%
18 Barley tea B 13 ˘ 23 (0–108) 0.9% 93.3%
19 Strawberry F 11 ˘ 14 (0–111) 0.7% 94.0%
20 Nuts N 8 ˘ 11 (0–80) 0.5% 94.5%
21 Egg plant V 8 ˘ 7 (0–55) 0.5% 95.1%
22 Fruit juice F 7 ˘ 12 (0–102) 0.5% 95.5%
23 Apple/banana F 7 ˘ 5 (0–25) 0.5% 95.9%
24 Green soybean V 6 ˘ 7 (0–52) 0.4% 96.4%
25 Sesame N 5 ˘ 6 (0–54) 0.4% 96.7%
26 Cabbage V 4 ˘ 4 (0–29) 0.3% 97.0%
27 Cocoa/chocolate drink B 4 ˘ 19 (0–186) 0.3% 97.3%
28 Potato Po 4 ˘ 2 (0–15) 0.2% 97.5%
29 Udon noodle C 3 ˘ 3 (0–21) 0.2% 97.8%
30 Japanese radish/turnip V 3 ˘ 3 (0–23) 0.2% 98.0%
31 Soy milk P 3 ˘ 14 (0–162) 0.2% 98.2%
32 Prune F 3 ˘ 12 (0–72) 0.2% 98.4%
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Table 3. Cont.

Type
Polyphenol Intake

(mg/Day) Polyphenol
Intake (%)

Cumulative
Polyphenol
Intake (%)Mean ˘ SD Min–Max

Men (n = 569)
33 Chinese noodle C 3 ˘ 3 (0–22) 0.2% 98.6%
34 Parsley/perilla V 3 ˘ 4 (0–31) 0.2% 98.8%
35 Curry powder S 2 ˘ 2 (0–18) 0.2% 98.9%
36 Ginger V 2 ˘ 2 (0–24) 0.2% 99.1%
37 Rice C 2 ˘ 1 (0–7) 0.2% 99.2%
38 Pasta C 2 ˘ 2 (0–24) 0.1% 99.4%
39 Laver A 2 ˘ 2 (0–15) 0.1% 99.5%
40 Other teas B 2 ˘ 7 (0–54) 0.1% 99.6%

Women (n = 41)
1 Coffee B 549 ˘ 464 (0–2250) 41.4% 41.4%
2 Green tea B 359 ˘ 319 (0–1380) 27.1% 68.4%
3 Black tea B 61 ˘ 112 (0–432) 4.6% 73.0%
4 Spinach/broccoli V 25 ˘ 18 (3–85) 1.9% 75.0%
5 Tomato vegetable juice V 23 ˘ 38 (0–104) 1.7% 76.7%
6 Tofu/fried tofu P 22 ˘ 13 (2–77) 1.7% 78.3%
7 Oolong tea B 21 ˘ 63 (0–263) 1.6% 79.9%
8 Barley tea B 21 ˘ 27 (0–88) 1.6% 81.5%
9 Orange F 17 ˘ 16 (0–53) 1.3% 82.7%

10 Soy sauce S 17 ˘ 5 (8–28) 1.3% 84.0%
11 Natto P 16 ˘ 19 (0–62) 1.2% 85.2%
12 Onion/welsh onion V 14 ˘ 11 (2–61) 1.1% 86.3%
13 Bread C 13 ˘ 7 (0–32) 1.0% 87.3%
14 Miso S 13 ˘ 11 (0–53) 1.0% 88.3%
15 Chocolate Co 13 ˘ 15 (0–61) 1.0% 89.2%
16 Red wine B 12 ˘ 29 (0–123) 0.9% 90.2%
17 Strawberry F 12 ˘ 13 (1–54) 0.9% 91.0%
18 Egg plant V 11 ˘ 12 (0–55) 0.8% 91.8%
19 Buckwheat noodle C 10 ˘ 12 (0–50) 0.8% 92.6%
20 Nuts N 9 ˘ 11 (0–40) 0.7% 93.3%
21 Fruit juice F 9 ˘ 16 (0–51) 0.7% 94.0%
22 Cocoa/chocolate drink B 9 ˘ 33 (0–186) 0.7% 94.7%
23 Apple/banana F 8 ˘ 5 (1–22) 0.6% 95.3%
24 Sesame N 8 ˘ 8 (0–36) 0.6% 95.9%
25 Soy milk P 6 ˘ 15 (0–54) 0.5% 96.4%
26 Other teas B 6 ˘ 12 (0–36) 0.4% 96.8%
27 Green soybean V 5 ˘ 5 (0–17) 0.4% 97.2%
28 Cabbage V 4 ˘ 3 (0–10) 0.3% 97.5%
29 Parsley/perilla V 4 ˘ 6 (0–31) 0.3% 97.8%
30 Beer B 3 ˘ 9 (0–46) 0.3% 98.1%
31 Potato Po 3 ˘ 2 (0–11) 0.2% 98.3%
32 Ginger V 3 ˘ 2 (0–8) 0.2% 98.5%
33 Japanese radish/turnip V 2 ˘ 2 (0–10) 0.2% 98.7%
34 Prune F 2 ˘ 11 (0–72) 0.2% 98.8%
35 Curry powder S 2 ˘ 1 (0–3) 0.2% 99.0%
36 Udon noodle C 2 ˘ 2 (0–9) 0.1% 99.1%
37 Laver A 2 ˘ 2 (0–5) 0.1% 99.3%
38 Pasta C 2 ˘ 2 (0–15) 0.1% 99.4%
39 Rice C 2 ˘ 1 (0–4) 0.1% 99.5%
40 Chinese noodle C 1 ˘ 1 (0–7) 0.1% 99.6%

B, beverages; V, vegetables; S, seasonings; C, cereals; P, pulses; F, fruits; Co, confectioneries; N, Nuts and seeds;
Po, Potatoes; A, Algae.

The top 10 items (composed of four food items and six beverages) and the top 20 items (12 food
and eight beverages) accounted for more than 80% and 90% of the cumulative daily consumption of
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polyphenols, respectively. As for food, although its contribution was small, spinach/broccoli (1.7%),
soy sauce (1.6%), buckwheat noodles (1.5%), natto (i.e., fermented soybeans) (1.4%), tofu (i.e., soybean
curd)/fried tofu (1.3%), onion/welsh onion (1.1%), miso (i.e., fermented soybean paste) (0.97%), bread
(0.96%) and chocolate (0.93%) contributed to the polyphenol intake. Soybean products such as soy
